Loureiro engineering associates inc., located at 15 Thames street, Groton, connecticut, for design 

services, bid preparation, & construction administration / inspection for ADA accessibility to lower 

Thames View Park located at 343 and 353 Thames street for the quoted amount of forty-nine thousand 

nine hundred forty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($49,947.50) 

Motion to approve: Councilor Ambroise. Second: Deputy Mayor Sheffield. Motion carried, 6-0-0. 

R-26-03-26 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL ACCEPT A DONATION 

OF TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($25,000.00) 

FROM MOHEGAN BASKETBALL CLUB, LLC, 1 MOHEGAN SUN BLVD, 

UNCASVILLE, CONNECTICUT, TO BE USED FOR FUTURE MAINTENANCE 

OF THE BASKETBALL COURTS AT WASHINGTON PARK 

WHEREAS, the City of Groton received a donation of $25,000.00 (Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 

No Cents) from Mohegan Basketball Club, LLC; and  

WHEREAS, this is the final installment of donations as agreed upon in the MOU dated 4/10/2024; 

and 

WHEREAS, this donation is to be used for future maintenance of the basketball courts at 

Washington Park; and 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council accept a donation of Twenty Five 

Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($25,000.00) Mohegan Basketball Club, LLC, 1 Mohegan Sun Blvd, 

Uncasville, Connecticut, to be used for future maintenance of the basketball courts at Washington 

Park.   

Motion to approve: Councilor Johns. Second: Deputy Mayor Sheffield. Motion carried, 6-0-0.

[...]

R-26-03-27 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE REPLACEMENT OF GUARDRAIL FENCE AT THE 

NATIONAL SUBMARINE MEMORIAL, LOCATED AT 37 BRIDGE STREET, 

GROTON, CT 06340 BY WBE FENCE COMPANY, INC, 11 DEER COURT, 

BREWSTER, NY 10509 FOR THE TOTAL PRICE OF $31,868.00 (THIRTY ONE 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO 

CENTS) AND A 5% CONTINGENCY OF $1,594.00 (ONE  THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED AND NINETY FOUR DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) FOR A TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE NOT TO EXCEED $33,462.00 (THIRTY THREE THOUSAND 

FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY TWO DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) TO BE PAID 

FROM BUDGETED CAPITAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the guardrail fencing at the National Submarine Memorial is over 15 years old and in 

need of repair; and 

WHEREAS, this guardrail fencing helps protect the national memorial from vehicular traffic;

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize and approve the 

replacement of guardrail fence at the National Submarine Memorial, located at 37 Bridge Street, 

Groton, CT 06340 by WBE Fence Company, Inc, 11 Deer Court, Brewster, NY 10509 for the total price 

of $31,868.00 (Thirty one thousand eight hundred and sixty eight dollars and no cents)  and a 5% 

contingency of $1,594.00 (One thousand five hundred and ninety four dollars and no cents) for a total 

expenditure not to exceed $33, 462.00 (Thirty three thousand four hundred and sixty two dollars and 

no cents) to be paid from budgeted capital funds. 

Motion to approve: Councilor Ambroise. Deputy Mayor Sheffield. Motion carried, 6-0-0. 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn: Councilor Piazza. Second: Deputy Mayor Sheffield. Motion carried, 6-0-0.